THIS INSTRUMENT IS BEING RE-RECORDED TO/2.00
DELETE PAGE 6 AND INSERT A CORRECTED PAGE 6

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF BERKELEY

Le Ru 12,00

VOL C263 PASE 259 10 C270 PAGE 299

The Division

DECLARATION

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR

THIS DECLARATION, made on the date hereinafter set forth by Centex Real Estate Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Declarant";

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner of real property described in Section 1 of Article II of this Declaration, which real property is a portion of a Planned Unit Development known as Braemoor; and

WHEREAS, Deloarant desires to insure the attractiveness of the individual lots and community facilities within this portion of Braemoor and to prevent any future impairment thereof, to prevent nuisances, to preserve, protect and enhance the values and amenities of the said property and to provide for the maintenance of the open spaces, greenway areas, drainage retention ponds, detention areas, entrances, walkways, recreational facilities and other community facilities located within Braemoor; and, in order to accomplish these objectives, deems it advisable to subject the real property described in Section 1 of Article II, together with such additions as may hereafter be made thereto (as provided in Article II) to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, charges and liens hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, Declarant deems it desirable in order to insure the efficient preservation, protection and enhancement of the values and amenities in Braemoor and the residents' enjoyment of the specific rights, privileges and easements in the community properties and facilities, that an organization be created to which will be delegated and assigned the powers of owning, maintaining, administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter imposed; and

WHEREAS, Developer has caused to be created for the purposes aforesaid, a South Carolina non-profit corporation under the name and style of Braemoor Homeowners Assocation, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Declarant declares that the real property described in Section 1 of Article II, and such additions thereto as may hereafter be made pursuant to Article II hereof, is and shall be owned, held, transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied subject to the following covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, charges and liens which shall run with the real property (except as provided in Article V, Section 9 hereafter) and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all owners thereof, their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. liker

4:20pm

BERKSLEY COURTS

VOL C263 PAGE 250 VOL C270 PAGE 300

### ARTICLE I

## DEFINITIONS

Section 1. "Association" shall mean and refer to Braemoor Homeowners Association, Inc., a South Carolina non-profit corporation, its successors and

Section 2. "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of a fee simple title to any Lot which is a part of the Properties, including contract sellers and owners of an equity of redemption, but excluding those having such interest in a Lot solely as security for the performance of an obligation.

Section 3. "Properties" shall mean and refer to the "Existing Property" described in Article II, Section 1 hereof and any additions thereto, as are or shall become subject to this Declaration and any Supplementary Declaration under the provisions of Article II hereof.

Section 4. "Common Areas" shall mean all real property owned by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of the Owners and designated as "Common Open Space,", Greenway", "Common Area", "Area Reserved for Pond", "Drainage Retention Ponds", "Detention Areas", "Association Owned Streets", or "Community Recreational Facility", if any, including, but not limited to, walking paths, playground areas, subdivision entrances and landscaped islands on any plat of the property described on Schedule A attached hereto and duly recorded in the RMC Office for Berkeley County in accordance with the provisions of this Declaration. The Common Area to be owned by the Association at the time of conveyance of the first lot is described as follows:

Being all of the property designated Common Area on the map of Braemoor recorded in Plat Cabinet  $\frac{H}{H}$  at Pages or Slides  $\frac{343}{1}$ , in the RMC Office for Berkeley County.

Section 5. "Lot" shall mean and refer to any plot of land, with delineated boundary lines, shown upon any recorded subdivision map of the Properties with the exception of (1) of any Common Area, Greenway Common Open Space, Community Recreational Facilities, Playground areas, Detention Areas, streets or ponds shown on any recorded map; (2) in the event any lot is increased or decreased in size by resubdivisions, through recordation of new subdivision plats, any such newly platted lot shall thereafter constitute a lot for the purposes of this Declaration.

Section 6. "Declarant" shall mean and refer to Centex Real Estate Corporation, and shall also mean and refer to any person, firm or corporation which shall hereafter become vested, at any given time, with title to two or more undeveloped lots for the purpose of causing residence building(s) to be constructed thereon, and any such successor in title to Centex Real Estate Corporation, shall be a Declarant during such period of time as said party is vested with title to two or more such lots so long as said lots are undeveloped, developed but conveyed, or improvements constructed thereon are unoccupied, but only during such period.

 $\underline{\text{Section }7}.$  "Member" shall mean and refer to every person or entity who holds membership in the Association.

.

. Section 8. "Single-Family Detached Home" shall mean and refer to a single-family residence which is not attached to any other single-family residence.

### ARTICLE II

VOL C270 PAGE 301

# PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION

### ADDITIONS THERETO

Section 1. Existing Property. The real property which is, and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed, and occupied subject to this Declaration, irrespective of whether there may be additions thereto as hereinafter provided, is located in Berkeley County, South Carolina and is shown on maps recorded in Plat Cabinet H at pages or slides 343 in the RMC Office for Berkeley County.

This property shall be herein referred to as "Existing Property".

- Section 2. Additions to Existing Property. Additional property may be bought within the scheme of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association in the following ways:
- (a) Additional land within the area described in the metes and bounds description attached hereto as Schedule A and incorporated herein by reference may be annexed to the Properties by Declarant and brought within the scheme of this Declaration and within the jurisdiction of the Association, in future stages of development, without the consent of the Association or its members; provided, however, that said annexations, if any, must occur within ten (10) years after the date of this instrument; provided that the FHA and VA determine that the annexation is in accord with the general plan heretofore approved by them.
- (b) Additional property (and common area), outside of the area described in the aforementioned SCHEDULE A may be annexed to the Properties and brought within the scheme of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association with the consent of the members entitled to at least two-thirds (2/3) of the vote appurtenant to all Class A lots and at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to all Class B lots, if any, as hereinafter defined in Article II, Section 2. The Association may participate in mergers or consolidations with other non-profit corporations organized for the same or similar purposes as the Association, thereby adding to the Association, or to a surviving homes association, the properties, rights and obligations of the non-profit corporation with which it merges or consolidates. Any such merger or consolidation shall have the assent of the members or consolidation as provided above in this subsection (b), and no such merger or consolidation shall revoke, change or add to any of the provisions of this Declaration except as herein provided.
- (c) The additions authorized under Subsection (a) and (b) shall be made by filing of record Supplementary Declarations of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions with respect to the additional properties which shall extend the scheme of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association to such properties and thereby subject such additions to assessment for their just share of the Association's expenses. Said Supplementary Declarations may contain such

complementary additions and modification of the covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect only the different character of the added properties as are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Declaration.

#### ARTICLE III

VOL C270 PAGE 302

## MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS

Section 1. Every Owner of a Lot which is subject to assessment shall be a member of the Association. Membership shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from ownership of any Lot which is subject to assessment.

Section 2. The voting rights of the membership shall be appurtenant to the ownership of the lots. There shall be two classes of lots with respect to voting rights:

- (a) <u>Class A Lots</u>. Class A lots shall be all lots except Class B lots as the same are hereinafter defined. The voting rights appurtenant to the Class A lots shall be as follows:
- (1) <u>Single-Family Detached Homes</u>. The owner of each lot designated as a lot on which a single-family detached home is or may be constructed shall be entitled to one (1) vote.
- (b) Class B Lots. Class B lots shall be all lots owned by Declarant which have not been converted to Class A lots as provided in paragraphs (1) or (2) below. The Declarant shall be entitled to three (3) votes for each Class B lot owned by Declarant.

The Class B lots shall cease to exist and shall be converted to Class  ${\bf A}$ 

- (1) When the total number of votes appurtenant to the Class A lots equals the total number of votes appurtenant to the Class B lots; provided, that the Class B lots shall be reinstated with all rights, privileges and responsibilites, if after conversion of the Class B lots to Class A lots hereunder, additional land containing lots is annexed to the existing property pursuant to Article II, Section 2 hereof; or
  - (2) On December 31, \_\_\_\_\_, whichever event shall first occur.

When the Class B lots cease to exist and are converted to Class A lots, Declarant shall have the same voting rights as other owners of Class A lots.

# ARTICLE IV

## PROPERTY RIGHTS

Section 1. Owners' Easements of Enjoyment. Except as limited by Section 2 of this Article IV, every Owner shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Area established initially and in all future Stages or Sections of the development, which right and easement shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every lot, subject to the following provisions:

.

VOL C263 PASE 263 VOL C270 PASE 303

- (a) the right of the Association to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of any recreational facility situated upon the Common Area and to limit the use of said recreational facilities to Owners who occupy a residence on the Properties, and to their families, tenants, and guests as provided in Section 2 of this Article IV:
- (b) the right of the Association to suspend the voting rights and rights of an Owner to the use of the recreational facilities for any period during which any assessment against his lot remains unpaid; and for a period not to exceed sixty (60) days for any infraction of its published rules and regulations.
- (c) the right of the Association to dedicate or transfer all or any part of the Common Area to any public agency, authority, or utility for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the members. No such dedication or transfer shall be effective unless the members entitled to at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to all Class A lots and at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to all Class B lots agree to such dedication or transfer and signify their agreement by a signed and recorded written document, provided that this subsection shall not preclude the Board of Directors of the Association from granting easements for the installation and maintenance of sewerage, utilities, including CATV, and drainage facilities upon, over, under and across the Common Area without the assent of the membership when such easements, in the opinion of said Board, are requisite for the convenient use and enjoyment of the Properties.
- (d) the right of the Association, with the assent of members entitled to at least two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to each class of lot (Class A and B), to mortgage, pledge, deed in trust, or otherwise hypothecate any or all of its real or personal property as security for money borrowed or debts incurred.

# Section 2. Delegation of Use.

- (a) Family. The right and easement of enjoyment granted to every Owner in Section 1 of this Article may be exercised by members of the Owner's family who occupy the residence of the Owner within the properties as their principal residence in Berkeley County, South Carolina.
- (b) <u>Tenants</u>. The right and easement of enjoyment granted to every Owner in Section 1 of this Article may be delegated by the Owner to his tenants or contract purchasers who occupy a residence within the properties, or a portion of said residence, as their principal residence in Berkeley County,
- (c) <u>Guests</u>. Recreational facilities located on common areas situated upon the Properties may be utilized by guests of Owners, tenants or contract purchasers subject to such rules and regulations governing said use of the Association as may be established by the Board of Directors.

# COVENANT FOR MAINTENACE ASSESSMENTS

Section 1. Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. The Declarant, for each lot owned within the Properties, hereby covenants, and each Owner of any lot by acceptance of a deed therefor, whether or not it shall be so expressed in such deed, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: (1) annual assessments or charges and (2) special assessments for capital improvements; such assessment to be established and collected as hereinafter provided. Any such assessment or charge, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorney fees, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the property against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with interest, costs and reasonable attorneys fees, shall also be the personal or corporate obligation of the person(s), firm(s), or corporation(s) owning such property at the time when the assessment fell due, but such personal obligation shall not be imposed upon such Owners' successors intitle unless expressly assumed by them. Although unpaid assessment charges are not the personal obligation upon such Owner's successors in title unless expressly assumed by the successors in title, the unpaid assessment charges continue to be a lien upon the property against which the assessment has been made.

Section 2. Purposes of Assessments. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively to promote the recreation, health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Properties and in particular for the acquisition, improvement, and maintenance of properties, services and facilities devoted to this purpose and related to the use and enjoyment of the Common Area, including but not limited to, the cost of repair, replacement and additions thereto, the cost of labor, equipment, materials, management and supervision thereof, the payment of taxes assessed against the Common Area, the procurement and maintenance of insurance in accordance with the By-Laws, the employment of attorneys to represent the Association when necessary, payments of principal and interest on funds borrowed for Association purposes, and such other needs as may arise.

Without limiting the generality of the above-described purposes, the assessments levied by the Association may be used for the acquisition, construction, improvement (including landscaping and planting) and maintenance of the following common facilities located or to be located in the Common Area: walking paths, playground areas, greenways and detention areas, entrance-ways and road medians. Additionally, the assessments may be used to landscape, plant and maintain any planting sign or entrance-way easements reserved by Delcarant on any Lots.

Section 3. Maximum Annual Assessment. Until January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment shall be \$120.00 per Class A lot (\$10.00 per month) and \$40.00 per Class B lot (\$3.33 per month).

- (a) From and after January 1 of the year immediately 10110wing the increased by the Board of Directors effective January 1, of each year, without a such increase shall not exceed 5% of the maximum assessment for the previous year without a vote of the membership.
- (b) From and after January 1 of the year immediately following the conveyance of the first lot to an Owner, the maximum annual assessment may be increased without limitation if such increase is approved by no less than two-thirds (2/3) of the votes appurtenant to each class of lots (Class A and Class B), cast in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose.
- (c) The Board of Directors may fix the annual assessment at an amount not in excess of the maximum; provided, however, that the ratio of the assessment established for such Class A lot in any category to the assessment established for each Class B lot in that category shall always be three (3) to one (1); with the assessment with respect to any Class B lot converted to Class A or reconverted from Class A to Class B to be prorated and charged according to its Class as of the date of each conversion reconversion.
- (d) Any annual assessment established by the Board of Directors shall continue thereafter from year to year as the annual assessment until changed by said Board.
- (e) Lots owned by Declarant on which there exists an occupied dwelling shall be subject to the same Annual Assessment as Class A lots.
- Section 4. Special Assessments for Capital Improvements. In addition to the annual assessments authorized above, the Association may levy, in any assessment year, special assessment(s) for the purpose of defraying, in whole or improvement upon the Common Area, repayment of indebtedness and interest thereon, borrowing of funds to make property comply with zoning ordinance(s), borrowing of money for capital improvement and pledging or mortgaging of Association property, related thereto, provided that any such assessment shall have the same assent of the members as provided in Section 3(b) of this Article and shall be in the ratio of three (3) to one (1) for Class A and Class B lots approved by the Veterans Administration as long as Declarant has a majority vote in the Homeowners Association.
- Section 5. Assessment Rate. Except for the difference between Class A and Class B lots, the annual and special assessments shall be fixed at the following rates and may be collected on a monthly basis:
- (a) Single-Family Detached Homes. Each lot designated as a lot on which a single-family detached home is or may be constructed shall be assessed at a rate of One Hundred (100%) percent of any annual or special assessment fixed or levied pursuant to Section 3 or Section 4 of this Article (said annual or special assessment being referred to in this Section as (the "assessment").
- Section 6. Notice of Quorum for any Action Authorized Under Sections 3 and 4. Written notice of any meeting called for the purpose of taking any action authorized under Section 3 or 4 shall be sent to all members not less than

thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance of the meeting. At the first such meeting called, the presence of members or of proxies entitled to cast Sixty (60%) percent of all the votes appurtenant to each Class A lot and Class B lot shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not present, another meeting may be called subject to the same notice or requirement, and if the same is called for a date not later than sixty (60) days after the date of the first meeting, the required quorum at the subsequent meeting shall be one-half (1/2) of the required quorum at the preceding meeting.

Section 7. Date of Commencernt

Section 7. Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments: Due Date: Certificate of Payment. The annual assessment provided for herein shall commence as to all lots on the first day of the month following the conveyance of any part of the Common Area to the Association. The first annual assessment shall be "maximum annual assessment" set forth in Section 3 of this Article and shall be adjusted according to the number of months remaining in the calendar year. At least thirty (30) days before January 1 of each year, the Board of Directors shall fix the amount of the annual assessment to every Owner subject thereto. The due dates for the payment of annual and special assessments shall be established by the Board of Directors. The Association shall, upon demand, and for a reasonable charge, furnish a certificate signed by an officer of the Association setting forth whether the assessments on a specified lot have been paid.

Section 8. Effect of Nonpayment of Assessments: Remedies of the Association. Any assessment not paid within ten (10) days after the due date shall incur a late charge in the amount of \$10.00 and if not paid within thirty (30) days after the due date shall bear interest from the due date at a maximum of eight (8%) percent per annum or at the rate established by the Board of Directors at the beginning of the fiscal year of the Association, whichever is less. The Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same or foreclose the lien against the property, and interest, costs and reasonable attorney fees of such action or foreclosure shall be added to the amount of such assessment. No Owner may waive or otherwise escape liability for the assessments provided for herein by non-use of the Common Area or abandonment of his Lot.

Section 9. Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. The liens provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any first mortgage or first deed of trust on a lot. Sale or transfer of any lot shall not affect any assessment lien. However, the sale or transfer of any lot which is subject to any mortgage or deed of trust, pursuant to a foreclosure thereof, shall extinguish the lien of such assessments as to the payment thereof which became due prior to such sale or transfer. No such sale or transfer shall relieve such lot from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due or from the lien thereof, but the liens provided for herein shall continue to be subordinate to the lien of any first mortgage or deed of trust.

Section 10. Exempt Property. All property dedicated to, and accepted by, a local public authority and all properties owned by a charitable or non-profit organization exempt from taxation by the laws of the State of South Carolina shall be exempt from the assessments created herein. However, no land or improvements devoted to dwelling use shall be exempt from said assessments.

VOL **C**263<sub>P4G5</sub>267

### ARTICLE VI

VOL C270PAGE 307

### **FINANCING**

Section 1. Approval of Owners and Holders of First Mortgages. Unless at least seventy-five (75%) percent of the owners and holders of the first mortgages on Lots located within the properties, having given prior written approval, the Association shall not:

- (a) By act or omission seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sale or transfer any real estate or improvements thereon which are for utilities or other purposes shall not be deemed a transfer within the meaning of this clause.
- (b) Change the method of determining the obligations, assessments, due or other charges which may be levied against a Lot Owner.
- (c) By act or omission change, waive or abandon any plan or regulation, or enforcement thereof pertaining to the architectural design or the exterior appearance of residences located on Lots, the maintenance of party walls or common fences and driveways, or the upkeep of lawns and plantings in the subdivision.
- (d) Fail to maintain fire and extended coverage insurance or insurable improvements in the Common Area on a current replacement cost basis in an amount not less than one hundred (100%) percent of the insurable value.
- (e) Use the proceeds of any hazard insurance policy covering lossess to any part of the Common Area for other than the repair, replacement or reconstruction of the damaged improvements.
- Section 2. Books and Records. Any owner and holder of a first mortgage on a Lot will have the right to examine the books and records of the Association during any reasonable business hours.
- Section 3. Payment of Taxes and Insurance Premiums. The owners and holders of first deeds of trust on Lots may, jointly or singly, pay taxes or other charges which are in default and which may of have become a charge or lien against any of the Common Area and may pay overdue premiums on hazard insurance policies or secure new hazard insurance coverage upon the lapse of a policy for property owned by the Association and the persons, firms or corporations making such payments shall be owed immediate reimbursement therefor from the

## ARTICLE VII

# GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. Enforcement. The Association, or any Owner, shall have the right to enforce, by an proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of the Declaration. Failure by the Association or by any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

Section 2. Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants of provisions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. Amendment. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run and bind the land, for a term of twenty-five (25) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, after which time they shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless terminated or altered by a vote of seventy-five (75%) percent of a vote of the Owners after the expiration of said twenty-five (25) year period. This Declaration may be amended during the first twenty-five (25) year period by an instrument signed by the Owners of not less than ninety (90%) percent of the lots, and thereafter by an instrument signed by the Owners of not less than seventy-five (75%) percent of the lots. Any amendment must be properly recorded. For the purpose of this Section, additions to existing property as provided in Article II, Section 2 hereof shall not constitute an "amendment".

Section 4. FHA/VA Approval. In the event the Declarant has arranged for and provided purchasers of Lots with FHA/VA insured mortgage loans, then as long as any Class B lot exists, as provided in Article III hereof, the following actions will require the prior approval of the Federal Housing Administration or the Veterans Administration: annexation of additional properties, other than as provided in Article II, Section 2 hereof, deeding of common area to persons other than the Homeowners Association and amendment of this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions.

WITNESS:

CENTEX REAL ESTATE CORPORATION

By:

.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF DORCHESTER

VOL C270PAGE 309

PERSONALLY appeared before me Sarah B. Corder
and made oath that (s)he saw the within named Centex Real Estate Corporation, by

John D. Carpenter , its President
sign, seal and deliver the within written instrument and that (s)he with
W. Brooks Styles witnessed the execution thereof.

Sarah Bander

, 1989.